Roberts Wesleyan University / Northeastern Seminary
Title IX Campus Climate Survey Results
Spring 2025 (N=60)
1. Your gender?
Male 23.33% (N=14)

Female 70.00% (N=42)
Prefer not to say/Other ~ 6.67% (N=4)

2. Your ethnicity/race:

Hispanic/Latino 6.67%
Black or African American 6.67%
White 78.33%
American Indian or Alaskan 0.00%
Asian 0.00%

Native Hawaiian or other

(0)
Pacific Islander 0.00%
Two or more races 5.00%
Prefer not to respond 3.33%

3. Your current program at Roberts Wesleyan / Northeastern Seminary?

Traditional Undergraduate (B.A. or B.S) 95.00%
B.S. ip Qegrge completion undergra}duate (Rq to BSN_; Health_ - 5.00%
Administration; Pathway to Teaching; Criminal Justice Administration

Roberts Wesleyan Masters Degree ( MS; MSW; or MEd) 0.00%
Northeastern Seminary graduate degree 0.00%

4. Your age?

5. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:

difficult times.

Strongly Agree Disagree Strongly
Agree Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree Disagree

: feel valued in the classroom/ 33.33% 45.24% 19.05% 0.00% 2.38% 0.00%
earning environment.
gi‘ﬁ;acu'ty’ staff and treat stucents 26.19% 28.57% 26.19% 9.52% 238% | 7.14%
:a?ﬁ;dm'”'s”a“on IS LTS 16.67% 30.95% 23.81% 9.52% 7.14% | 11.90%
| feel safe on campus. 26.19% 40.48% 19.05% 7.14% 4.76% 2.38%
University officials handle incidents
involving student behavior in a fair, 4.76% 3.33% 16.67% 16.67% 11.90% 16.67%
responsible manner.
The University does enough to 9.52% 26.19% 26.19% 11.90% 19.05% | 7.14%
protect the safety of students.
There is a good support system on
campus for students going through 16.67% 33.33% 26.19% 9.52% 9.52% 4.76%




6. If someone were to report a sexual assault on campus, consider your level of agreement with the
following statements:

Strongly Agree Disagree Strongly
Agree Agree Somewhat | Somewhat | Disagree Disagree

The University would keep knowledge of
the report limited to those who need to 11.90% | 47.62% | 1667% | 1429% | 7.14% | 2.38%
know in order for the University to
respond properly.
The University would support the person | 1 5q9, | 357196 | 2381% | 1190% | 952% | 4.76%
making the report.
The University would take corrective
action to address factors that may have 12.20% 31.71% 24.39% 12.20% 12.20% 7.32%
led to the sexual assault.
T Ve 57 ol (21 Eorestive 244% | 30.02% | 31.71% | 4.88% | 1463% | 7.32%
action against the offender.
The University would take steps to
protect the person making the report from 0.00% 40.00% 32.50% 7.50% 10.00% 10.00%
retaliation.
Students would label the person making 4.88% 17.07% 17.07% 19.51% 24.39% 17.07%
the report a troublemaker.
The educational achievement/career of
the person making the report would 2.44% 4.88% 29.27% 19.51% 31.71% 12.20%

suffer.

Yes 92.86%
No 7.14%

Yes 91.89%
No 8.11%

Yes 89.19%
No 10.81%

10. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:

8. The information I received regarding sexual misconduct was clear and understandable.

7.1 have received information on how to report an incident of sexual misconduct (including sex-based
harassment and sexual violence).

9. I learned there are confidential and non-confidential ways to report an incident of sexual misconduct.

Strongly Agree Disagree Strongly

Agree Agree Somewhat | Somewhat | Disagree Disagree
Lrow who the Title IX Coordinatorisat | 635006 | 22509 | 5009 | 250% | 250% | 500%
I could tell a friend how to contact the 50.00% 27 50% 10.00% 2 50% 5.00% 5.00%

Title IX Coordinator if needed.




I generally understand the role of the

o) o) o) [0) [0) [0)
Title IX Coordinator. 37.50% 32.50% 20.00% 2.50% 2.50% 5.00%
| Loy Tt R 126 [EEES Are 50.00% | 3500% | 1250% | 000% | 000% | 2.50%
procedures regarding sexual assault.
I could tell a friend where to find the
policies and procedures regarding sexual 27.50% 22.50% 20.00% 17.50% 7.50% 5.00%

assault.

I know of at least one way | could report
domestic violence, dating violence, 60.00% 20.00% 17.50% 2.50% 0.00% 0.00%
sexual assault, or stalking.

I could help a victim access support
(academic assistance, health, counseling, 50.00% 32.50% 12.50% 0.00% 2.50% 2.50%
law enforcement).

11. Has anyone engaged in sexual activity (including fondling, intercourse, etc.) with you without your
consent or against your will during your time as a student here?

Yes N=7

No N=33

Did not answer N=20

12. Has anyone attempted, but not succeeded, sexual activity with you against your will or without your

consent during your time here as a student here?
Yes N=1
No N=32
Did not answer N=27

13. When the person attempted or had sexual contact with you against your will or without your consent,
which of the following happened? (Check all that apply)

Forced touching of a sexual nature N=8
Oral sex N=2
Sexual Intercourse N=1
Other N=1

14. Who did the unwanted behavior?

Stranger N=3
Acquaintance N=3
Family member N=0
University professor/instructor N=0
University staff member N=1
Casual or first date N=1
Current romantic partner N=2
Other N=0

15. Was this person a fellow student?
Yes N=5
No N=3



16. What was the gender of the individual who did this to you?
Male N=8
Female N=0

17. Did the incident involve the others other person’s use of alcohol or drugs?
Yes N=1
No N=7

18. Did the incident involve your use of alcohol or drugs?
Yes N=0
No N=8

19. Where did the incident occur?
On-campus N=7
Off-campus N=1

20. Who did you tell about the incident? (Check all that apply)?

No One N=6 Pastor/Clergy N=0
Roommate N=8 Faculty or staff member N=6
Close friend N=10 Residence hall staff N=3
Parent/guardian N=2 TS BB N=1
Other family Member N=1 Romantic partner N=1
Counselor N=6 Other N=1

21. Have you formally reported the incident to the University (such as to Title IX or Campus Safety)?
Yes N=4
No N=4

22. If you did not report the incident, what were your reasons for not reporting?

| had reported a different student for harassment (different incident) and nothing was followed up on.

I was told that the program director would handle it.

23. If you reported the incident to the University, how helpful was the University’s process in dealing
with this incident?

Very helpful N=0
Helpful N=1
Somewhat helpful N=1
Not very helpful N=0
Not at all helpful N=4

24. 1f you reported the incident to the University, what was helpful or not helpful in the University’s
response to you?

They gave me a lot of information about him that I didn’t need to know and didn’t do enough to support me as a victim and

give ME resources that | needed to succeed.

Dr. |l was very helpful; however, he was not here when the event happened. I did not feel confident enough or safe

enough to report the incident originally as the first authority figure | talked to told the assaulter about our meeting before it

happened. The authority figure told me this. I did not pursue action until the next year.
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| deeply appreciate the clear instructions and timeliness given for reporting incidents, as well as the intentionality and
gentleness that Dr. [Jlj approached student with.

After the program director reported it, no further action was taken by the University. It would have been nice if the Title IX
coordinator at least checked in.

25. Please indicate your level of agreement to the following statements:

Strongly Agree Disagree Strongly
Agree Agree Somewhat | Somewhat | Disagree Disagree

I think sexual violence is a problem on

. 15.79% 10.53% 21.05% 21.05% 28.95% 2.63%
this campus.

Doing something about sexual violence is

0] 0) 0) 0) o) o)
solely the job of College Administration. LA S AU e AR -

I don’t think there is much I can do about
sexual violence on campus.

I understand there are different
investigation processes and can report

0.00% 10.53% 18.42% 23.68% 36.84% 10.53%

. . 39.47% 44.74% 13.16% 0.00% 2.63% 0.00%
sexual violence to both the police and the
College Administration.
| would get help and resources for a 7368% | 1579% | 1053% | 000% | 0.00% | 0.00%
friend who tells me they have been raped.
| would assist someone who needshelp | 76 3005 | 184206 | 5260 | 0.00% | 000% | 0.00%
getting home from a party.
| would speak up if | saw someone being | 47 5704 | 394706 | 105306 | 263% 0.00% 0.00%

mistreated.

I would confront other students who
make inappropriate or negative sexual 39.47% 26.32% 23.68% 10.53% 0.00% 0.00%
comments and gestures.

I understand the need to ask for verbal
consent when | am intimate with my

. . 86.84% 13.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
partner, even if we are in a long-term
relationship.
| understand the need to stop sexual
activity when asked to do so, even if | am 86.84% 13.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
already sexually aroused.
I would report a friend who committed a 76.32% 21.05% 2 63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

rape.

| would stop having sex with a partner if
they said to stop, even if it started 89.47% 10.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
consensually.

I would decide not to have sex with a
partner if they were drunk or sleeping.

89.47% 10.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

26. Since the start of this academic year, | have observed a situation that was, or could have led to, a
sexual assault and that included a fellow student of the university.
Yes (N=3)

No (N=35)
Did not answer  (N=22)




27. In response to this situation, did you take any of the following actions? (Check all that apply)

I stepped in and separated the people involved in the situation. N=1
I asked the person who appeared to be at risk if they needed help. N=1
I confronted the person who appeared to be causing the situation. N=2
I called Campus Safety. N=0
I created a distraction to cause one or more of the people to disengage from N=0
the situation. -

I asked others to step in as a group and diffuse the situation. N=0
I told someone in a position of authority about the situation. N=1
I reported it to Tile IX (submitted a report online, contacted the coordinator, N=0
etc.)

I considered intervening in the situation, but could not safely take action. N=1
I decided not to take action. N=0

28. Since the start of the current academic year, a friend or acquaintance who is a student here told me
that they had been the victim of unwanted sexual contact this year.

Yes (N=14)

No (N=24)

Did not answer  (N=22)



